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BY-LAW NUMBER XXX-2025 
OF 

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF STRATFORD 

 
BEING a By-law to amend the Fees and Charges By-law 99-

2024, to change the Anne Hathaway Day Care Centre fees. 

 

WHEREAS the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001, as amended, (“the Municipal Act, 

2001”) provides that a municipality may pass by-laws imposing fees and charges on 

any class of persons; 

AND WHEREAS Section 398 of the Municipal Act, 2001, provides that fees and 

charges imposed by a municipality or local board on a person constitute a debt of the 

person to the municipality or local board, respectively; 

AND WHEREAS the Council of The Corporation of the City of Stratford deems it 

necessary to amend the Fees and Charges By-law 99-2024 to update the water and 

wastewater rates as provided in the Water and Wastewater Rate Study; 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ENACTED by Council of The Corporation of the City of 

Stratford as follows: 

1. That Schedule “F”, Social Service Fees and Charges. is hereby repealed and 

replaced with the Schedule “F” attached hereto and forming part of this By-law 

to amend the Anne Hathaway Day Care Centre fees. 

2. All other provisions of By-law 117-2023 remain in force and effect. 

3. This by-law shall come into force and take effect on January 1, 2025. 

Read a FIRST, SECOND and THIRD time and 

FINALLY PASSED this 13th day of January, 2025. 

_________________________ 
Mayor – Martin Ritsma 

_________________________ 
Clerk – Tatiana Dafoe 
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THIS IS SCHEDULE “F” TO BY-LAW 143-2024 

Adopted on the 13th day of January, 2025 

Amending By-law 99-2024 
of The Corporation of the City of Stratford 

adopted on the 9th day of September, 2024 

SOCIAL SERVICES FEES AND CHARGES 

Anne Hathaway Daycare Centre 

Toddler (18 months to 2.5 years) 

Length of Time Fee 

Weekly $110.00 

Daily $22.00 

Preschool (2.5 to 4 years) 

Length of Time Fee 

Weekly $99.03 

Daily (includes JK and SK) $22.00 

Nursery School (9:30am to 1:30pm) 

Length of Time Fee 

Daily $17.33 

Before and After School 

Length of Time Fee 

Ages 6 and up $13.25 

Kindergarten $6.85 am or pm 

Grade 1-6 $6.63 am or pm 

 

Britannia Street Housing 

General Repairs 
 

Item Fee 

Replacement of screens $45.00 – small window 
$55.00 – large window 
$60.00 – exterior door 

Replacement of windows (damaged, 
broken or missing) 

$150.00 – less than 1000 square inches 
$500.00 – more than 1000 square 
inches 

Drywall Repair $100.00 - 2 square feet and under (per 
wall) 
$120.00 - 2 square feet and over (per 
wall) up to actual cost 

Door Repair $100.00 (per door) 

Window Repair $45.00 (per window) 

Replacement of interior doors (includes 
labour and hardware, as required) 

$140.00 – without frame 
$200.00 – with frame 

Replacement of Main Building Door $5,000.00 

Replacement of exterior doors (includes 
labour and hardware, as required) 

$900.00 – exterior door 

Replace kitchen cupboard doors or 
hinges 

$90.00 per door 
$50.00 per hinge pair 

Replace kitchen countertop $60.00 per linear foot 
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Wallpaper/border removal (includes 
shelf/drawer liner) 

$100.00 per wall 
$80.00 per border per wall 

Additional coat of paint/stain blocking At cost based on tender pricing 

Removal of peel and stick tile Less than 100 square feet-$3.00 per 
square foot 
More than 100 square feet-$4.00 per 
square foot 

Damage to flooring $10.00 per square foot 

Missing handrails $100.00 per handrail 

Parking for secondary vehicle $25.00 per month 

Plumbing Repairs 

Item Fee 

Install new toilet $350.00 

Plugged toilet or drain $70.00 - $300.00 per occurrence, 
depending on if a machine is required 

Kitchen taps $135.00 (installed) 

Vanity sink and taps $135.00 (installed) 

 

Electrical Repairs 

Item Fee 

Missing light fixtures $50.00 – interior/exterior 

Broken/Damaged/Painted Receptacles $15.00 – for the first three 
$5.00/receptacle after first three 

Missing (or tampered with) smoke 
detectors 

$150.00 (* see below) 

Broken thermostat $75.00 

No heat call with no issue $75.00 

Missing/broken light shade $50.00 

* Note – additional fines or penalties could apply outside of this fee if other 
authoritative bodies, such as Fire Department or Provincial authorities, levy additional 
amounts. 

Locksmithing 

Item Fee 

Replacement Fob $75.00 

Repin lock $75.00 

Replace Unit Door Lock $150.00 – replace lock 

Replace door handle $75.00 – replace handle 

Mailbox Key Replacement $75.00 

Pest Control 

Item Fee 

Obligation to comply with treatment 
plan 

Costs will be assessed on a case by case 
basis 

Appliance Replacement 

Item Fee 

Fridge replacement caused by damage $850.00-$925.00 per appliance 

Stove replacement caused by damage $699.00 per appliance 
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Additional Cleaning 

Item Fee 

Fridge $75.00 

Stove & Oven $75.00 

Kitchen $75.00 

Bathroom $75.00 

Cleaning – Nicotine Up to $900.00 

Waste Removal of remaining personal 
property and furniture 

$75.00 – minimum  
Actual Cost 
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